
19-1

19

Appendix
Function List ....................................................... 19-2
Troubleshooting ................................................ 19-10

Warning Signs ........................................................................19-12

Software Update .............................................. 19-12
Updating Software Manually ...................................................19-12
Updating Software Automatically ............................................19-13

Quick Open Menu ............................................. 19-14
Key Assignments (5-touch Mode) ..................... 19-15
Key Assignments (2-touch Mode) ..................... 19-16
Key Assignments (NIKO-touch Mode) ............... 19-17
Symbol List ....................................................... 19-18
Character Code List .......................................... 19-19
Weather Indicator List ...................................... 19-24
Memory List ...................................................... 19-25
Specifications ................................................... 19-26
Index ................................................................. 19-27
Warranty & Service ........................................... 19-33

Warranty ................................................................................19-33
After-Sales Service ..................................................................19-33

Customer Service.............................................. 19-34

BAILA_E_OI.indb   1 2010/01/07   11:16:45



A
ppendix

19-2

19

Function List
From Main Menu, press key corresponding to a menu 
number for direct access ( P.1-19).
Example: To select S! Mail Settings  in Messaging menu:  
1 first column 9 second column 3 third column 

 (Messaging) �  (Settings) �  (S! Mail Settings)
To select  ● ①:  � ; To select ②:  � 
When Menu Icons are set to Basic or Customize, first column of function  ●
number is not available. Select a menu from Main Menu; then select a 
function number (second column in table).

Messaging

Menu Number/Function Name Page

1 Messaging –
1 Incoming Mail –

1 Received P.14-3
2 ユーザーフォルダ 1 P.14-3
3 ユーザーフォルダ 2 P.14-3
4 ユーザーフォルダ 3 P.14-3
5 Spam Folder P.14-3

2 Create New P.14-4
3 Retrieve New P.14-14
4 Drafts P.14-15
5 Templates –

1 Download Templates P.14-9
6 Sent/Unsent –

1 Sent/Unsent P.14-3
2 ユーザーフォルダ1 P.14-3
3 ユーザーフォルダ2 P.14-3

1 6 4 ユーザーフォルダ3 P.14-3
7 Server Mail –

1 Retrieve Mail List P.14-14
2 Retrieve All P.14-14
3 Delete All P.14-14
4 Server Mail Memory P.14-15

8 Create New SMS P.14-7
9 Settings –

1 Custom Mail Address P.14-3
2 Universal Settings P.18-20
3 S! Mail Settings P.18-21
4 SMS Settings P.18-22

0 Memory Status P.14-3

Yahoo! (Yahoo! Keitai)

Menu Number/Function Name Page

2 Yahoo! –
1 Yahoo! Keitai P.15-3
2 Menu List P.15-3
3 Bookmarks P.15-8
4 Saved Pages P.15-8
5 Enter URL –

1 Direct Entry P.15-4
2 URL History List P.15-4

6 History P.15-4
7 PC Site Browser –

1 Homepage P.15-5
2 Bookmarks P.15-8
3 Saved Pages P.15-8
4 Enter URL P.15-5

BAILA_E_OI.indb   2 2010/01/07   11:16:48



A
ppendix

19-3

19

2 7 5 History P.15-5
6 Yahoo! Keitai P.15-5
7 Set PC Site Browser P.18-22
8 Reset P.18-24

8 Set Yahoo! Keitai –
1 Font Size P.18-22
2 Scroll Unit P.18-22
3 Downloads P.18-22
4 Memory Manager P.18-23
5 Security P.18-23
6 Save Settings P.18-23

9 Reset –
1 Restore Defaults P.18-24
2 Initialized Browser P.18-24

S! Appli

Menu Number/Function Name Page

3 S! Appli –
1 S! Appli List –

1 Download S! Appli P.16-2
2 Osaifu-Keitai –

1 Lifestyle-Appli P.13-10, P.16-2
2 IC Card Settings P.13-12

3 S! Appli Settings –
1 Volume P.18-24
2 Display Backlight P.18-24
3 Vibration P.18-24
4 Synchronize microSD P.18-24

4 S! Appli History P.16-3
5 Information P.16-2

News/Entertainment

Menu Number/Function Name Page

4 News/Entertainment –
1 S! Info Ch./Weather –

1 What's New? P.8-2
2 History P.8-2
3 Register/Cancel P.8-2
4 Get Latest Contents P.8-2
5 Weather Indicator P.8-3

2 S! Quick News –
1 S! Quick News List P.8-4
2 Settings P.18-19

3 BookSurfing P.8-6
4 e-Book Viewer P.8-6
5 Post Blog P.8-7

Camera

Menu Number/Function Name Page

5 Camera –
1 Camera P.6-6
2 Video Camera P.6-7
3 Camera-Touch P.6-13
4 Pictures P.6-12
5 Videos P.6-12
6 Album-Touch P.6-15

BAILA_E_OI.indb   3 2010/01/07   11:16:50



A
ppendix

19-4

19

Music (Music Player)

Menu Number/Function Name Page

6 Music –
1 Player –

1 All Tracks P.9-6
2 Play List P.9-6
3 Artist P.9-6
4 Album P.9-6
5 Genre P.9-6

2 Data Manager –
1 Main Folder P.9-7
2 WMA P.9-7

Tools

Menu Number/Function Name Page

7 Tools –
1 Alarms P.13-6
2 Calendar P.13-2
3 Calculator P.13-8
4 Notepad P.13-8
5 Tasks P.13-5
6 Osaifu-Keitai –

1 Lifestyle-Appli P.13-10
2 IC Card Settings P.13-12

7 Dictionary P.13-13
8 Sound Recorders –

1 Voice Call Data P.2-16
2 Video Call Data P.2-16
3 Answer Phone Setting P.2-17

7 8 4 Voice Recorder P.13-14
5 Voice Announce P.13-14

9 Bar Code Reader –
1 Scan Barcodes P.13-15
2 Saved Data List P.13-16

0 S! GPS Navi –
1 Navi Appli P.17-3
2 Current Location P.17-2
3 Location Navi P.17-3
4 Location Logs P.17-3
5 NAVI Settings P.18-25

① Bluetooth –
1 Search&Paired Device P.11-7
2 Bluetooth OFF/Bluetooth ON P.11-8
3 Accept Registered P.11-9
4 Dialup Rgstry Standby P.11-10
5 Receive via Bluetooth P.11-9
6 My Devices Settings P.18-19

② Receive via Infrared –
1 Receive P.11-3
2 Receive All P.11-4

③ microSD Backup –
1 Phone Book P.10-18
2 Calendar P.10-18
3 Tasks P.10-18
4 Incoming Mail P.10-18
5 Sent Messages P.10-18
6 Unsent Messages P.10-18
7 Drafts P.10-18
8 Memo Pad P.10-18
9 Bookmarks P.10-18

BAILA_E_OI.indb   4 2010/01/07   11:16:51



A
ppendix

19-5

19

7 ④ Templates/Users Dic. –
1 Templates P.3-6
2 User's Dictionary P.3-11
3 Download Dictionary P.3-11

⑤ Pedometer P.13-17

Data Folder

Menu Number/Function Name Page

8 Data Folder –
1 Pictures –

1 Download Pictures P.10-2
2 Album-Touch P.6-15
3 Main Folder P.10-2
4 Camera P.10-2
5 My Pictograms P.10-2
6 Mail Art P.10-2
7 Pre-installed P.10-2
8 Original Animation P.10-13

2 Ring Songs&Tones –
1 DL Ring Songs&Tones P.10-2
2 Main Folder P.10-2
3 Pre-installed P.10-2
4 Voice Announce P.10-2
5 Play List P.10-2

3 S! Appli –
1 Download S! Appli P.16-2

4 Widget –
1 Download Widget P.7-4

8 5 Music –
1 Main Folder P.10-2
2 WMA P.10-2

6 Videos –
1 Download Videos P.10-3
2 Main Folder P.10-3
3 Camera P.10-3
4 Pre-installed P.10-3
5 Play List P.10-3
6 Position Memory P.10-6

7 PC Movies –
1 microSD P.10-3
2 Position Memory P.10-6
3 Play History P.10-3

8 TV –
1 Image P.5-14
2 Video P.5-13
3 Position Memory P.10-3

9 Lifestyle-Appli –
1 Download P.13-10

0 Books –
1 Download Books P.10-3

① Customized Screen –
1 Customized Screen P.1-23

② Templates –
1 Download Templates P.14-9

③ Font –
1 Download Font P.10-3
2 Main Folder P.10-3
3 Pre-installed P.10-3

Next Page

BAILA_E_OI.indb   5 2010/01/07   11:16:52



A
ppendix

19-6

19

8 ④ Other Documents –
1 Main Folder P.10-3

Widget (Mobile Widget)

Menu Number/Function Name Page

9 Widget –
1 Widget Store P.7-4
2 Widget Contents –

1 Download Widget P.7-4
3 Settings –

1 Delete Content P.7-2
2 Auto Refresh P.18-18
3 Auto Roaming P.18-18
4 Roaming Notification P.18-18
5 Cookies P.18-18
6 Delete Cookies P.18-18

TV

Menu Number/Function Name Page

TV –
1 Watch TV P.5-5
2 Program List P.5-7
3 Timer Watching P.5-14
4 Timer Recording P.5-14
5 Recording Result P.5-14
6 TV Link P.5-10
7 Channel List P.5-4
8 Channel Setting –

1 Select Area P.5-4
2 Automatic P.5-4

9 User Settings –
1 Display P.18-14
2 Video P.18-14
3 Display Light P.18-14
4 Sound Effect P.18-14
5 Recording P.18-14
6 Data Broadcasting P.18-14
7 ECO Mode P.18-14
8 Reset Channel Setting P.18-14
9 Reset Storage Area P.18-14
0 Reset TV Settings P.18-15

Check TV Settings P.18-15

BAILA_E_OI.indb   6 2010/01/07   11:16:53



A
ppendix

19-7

19

Next Page

Phone

Menu Number/Function Name Page

Phone –
1 Phone Book P.4-2
2 Create New Entry P.4-3
3 Call Log –

1 Outgoing Call Logs P.2-13
2 Incoming Call Logs P.2-13

4 Group P.4-6
5 Account Details P.1-30, P.4-12
6 S! Addressbook BkUp –

1 Start Sync P.4-10
2 Details P.4-11

7 Memory Manager P.4-9
8 Restrictions P.12-10
9 Settings –

1 Save Settings P.18-12
2 Search Method P.18-12
3 Font Size P.18-12
4 Voice Dial P.4-13
5 Mail Group P.14-18
6 Forwarding Image P.18-12

0 Memory Status P.4-9

Number in first column is not available for Phone Book. ●

Settings

Menu Number/Function Name Page

# Settings –
1 Sound Settings –

1 Ring Tones P.18-2
2 Machi-Uta P.18-2
3 Ringer Volume P.18-2
4 Key Tone P.18-3
5 Speed Selector Sound P.18-6
6 Stereo/3D Sound P.18-2
7 Earphone P.18-2
8 Message Ring Tones P.18-2

2 Display Settings –
1 Internal Display P.18-3
2 Font Size P.18-6
3 Font P.1-24
4 Menu Icons P.18-4
5 Back Light Time P.18-5
6 View Blind P.1-30
7 Color P.18-4
8 Private Menu P.1-25
9 言語設定 P.18-4
0 Open For New P.18-4

LCD AI P.18-5
# Disp. Call/Recv # P.18-6
① Describe Icons P.1-9

3 Customized Screen –
1 Customized Screen P.1-24
2 Release Settings P.1-24

BAILA_E_OI.indb   7 2010/01/07   11:16:54



A
ppendix

19-8

19

# 4 Incoming Settings –
1 Vibrator P.18-2
2 Manner Mode Type P.18-7
3 Answer Setting P.18-7
4 Open-to-Ans. Call P.18-7
5 Call Logs P.12-10
6 Phone Book Image P.18-7
7 Ring Time Settings P.12-13
8 Auto Answer P.18-7
9 In-call Management P.18-7

5 Phone Settings –
1 Speed Selector Setting P.18-6
2 Motion Control Setting P.18-6
3 Text Entry Method P.18-11
4 Battery P.18-3
5 Pause Dial P.2-3
6 Headset Switch to Call P.18-9
7 Voice Settings P.18-12
8 Confirm Settings P.18-27
9 Software Update P.19-12

6 Date & Time –
1 Date & Time P.18-8
2 World Clock P.18-8
3 Daylight Savings P.18-8
4 Alarm Tone P.18-8
5 Time Correction P.18-8

# 7 Security –
1 Privacy Key Lock P.12-5
2 Personal Data Lock P.12-6
3 IC Card Lock P.13-12
4 Keyguard P.12-4
5 Keyguard Setting P.12-4
6 Secret Mode P.12-10
7 Secret Data Only P.12-10
8 Key Pad Dial Lock P.12-9
9 Reject Unknown P.12-13
0 Call Setting w/o ID P.12-13

All Reset P.12-14
# Reset Settings P.12-14
① PIN Authentication P.12-2
② Change Phone Password P.12-2
③ Timer Lock at Close P.12-7
④ Lock OFF at Open P.12-7
⑤ Content Key P.10-22
⑥ Lock Message P.12-8

8 Call Settings –
1 Call Time/Cost P.18-9
2 Reset P.18-9
3 Set Max Cost Limit P.18-9
4 Voice Mail/Call Fwding P.2-18, P.2-19
5 Call Waiting P.2-20
6 Call Barring P.2-21
7 Missed Call Notifi. P.2-20
8 Prefix P.2-3
9 Volume P.18-9
0 Shikkari Talk P.2-5

Setting When Closed P.18-9

BAILA_E_OI.indb   8 2010/01/07   11:16:55



A
ppendix

19-9

19

# 8 # Hold Tones P.18-9
① Noise Reduction P.18-9
② Quality Alarm P.18-9
③ Reconnect Signal P.18-9
④ Offline Mode P.1-17
⑤ Show My Number P.2-22
⑥ Service Numbers P.18-9

9 Video Call –
1 Incoming Video Qlty P.18-13
2 Select Images P.18-13
3 Loud Speaker P.18-13
4 Voice Call Auto Redial P.18-13
5 Switch Images P.18-13
6 Remote Monitoring P.2-8

0 International Call –
1 Int'l Dial Assist P.2-10
2 Select Operator P.2-11
3 PLMN Setting P.2-11
4 Operator Name P.2-11
5 Select Network P.2-11

① Connectivity –
1 USB Mode P.11-11
2 Retrieve NW Info P.1-15

② Notification Light –
1 Incoming P.4-4, P.18-10
2 Online P.18-10
3 Missed Call/Unread P.18-10
4 Slide P.18-10
5 Music P.18-10
6 Bluetooth P.18-10
7 IC Card P.18-10

# ② 8 Speed Selector P.18-10
9 Confirm Status P.18-10

BAILA_E_OI.indb   9 2010/01/07   11:16:55



A
ppendix

19-10

19

Troubleshooting
Handset does not turn on

Was ・  pressed for more than one second?
Is battery level sufficient?・ 
Is battery inserted properly? (・ P.1-14)

Handset functions do not work after turning power on
Does PIN Entry window appear? ・ 
PIN Authentication is ON . Enter PIN ( P.12-2).

USIM not inserted After power-off Insert USIM or Inserted USIM is
unavailable to this mobile phone Please insert valid one appears
when handset is turned on or operations attempted

Is USIM Card inserted correctly? (・ P.1-3)
Is SoftBank specified USIM Card inserted? (・ P.1-2).
USIM Card IC chip may be dirty. ・ 
Wipe with a clean cloth, then insert USIM Card correctly.

Keypad does not respond
Does ・  appear in Standby? 
Keyguard ( P.12-3) is active. Cancel it.
Does ・  appear? 
Privacy Key Lock is active ( P.12-4). Cancel it.

Display is blurred
 Adjust display brightness (・ P.18-5).
Is View Blind active? ・ 
Cancel View Blind ( P.1-30).

Outgoing calls or Video Calls will not connect or message and 
Internet connections are unavailable

Does ・   appear? 
Is handset out-of-range or in a location where signal is weak? 
Move to a location where signal is strong.
Does ・  appear? 
Cancel Offline Mode ( P.1-17)
Are you using handset overseas? ・ 
Set international settings (e.g. Select Operator) to use abroad  
( P.2-10).
Does ・  appear? 
Personal Data Lock is set ( P.12-4). Deactivate Personal Data Lock.

Outgoing calls or Video Calls will not connect
Is area code entered?・ 
Is restricting outgoing calls in Call Barring? (・ P.2-20)
Does ・  appear in Standby? Total cost has reached upper limit. Set Max 
Cost Limit to OFF  or execute Reset  ( P.18-9).

Outgoing calls will not connect or busy signal sounds
Did you enter area code?・ 
Is restricting outgoing calls in Call Barring? (・ P.2-20)

Call is interrupted or disconnected
Does ・  appear? Is handset out-of-range or in a location where signal 
is weak? 
Move to a location where signal is strong.

BAILA_E_OI.indb   10 2010/01/07   11:16:58



A
ppendix

19-11

19

Cannot start any more functions appears when a menu is opened.
Maximum number of functions are active at the same time. Cancel ・ 
current function and try again ( P.1-29).

Calls cannot be made via a Phone Book entry
Entry may be saved as Secret. ・ 
Set Secret Mode or Secret Data Only ON  ( P.11-9).
Does ・  appear? 
Personal Data Lock is set ( P.12-4). Deactivate Personal Data Lock.

Digital TV does not work
Is handset out of terrestrial Digital TV broadcasting service area or in a ・ 
location where airwaves are weak? 
Move to a location where airwaves are strong ( P.5-3).

Customized Screen setting cannot be canceled
Enter "6368##" in Standby ・ � Release Settings 
Customized Screen cannot be canceled in Standby while Simple menu 
is active. Deactivate Simple menu in Standby.

Osaifu-Keitai® does not work
Does ・  appear? 
Deactivate IC Card Lock ( P.12-5).

Display clock is reset
Replacing battery does not reset Display clock; however, if battery is ・ 
removed for long periods, the clock may be reset. Set Date & Time  
( P.18-8) or Retrieve NW Info ( P.1-16) again.

Cannot charge battery
Is AC Charger (sold separately) firmly connected to handset or Desktop ・ 
Holder (not included)? ( P.1-15)
Is AC Charger securely plugged into an outlet?・ 
Is battery installed in handset correctly? (・ P.1-14)
Is handset correctly mounted in Desktop Holder?・ 
Make sure handset, battery, Desktop Holder and AC Charging terminals ・ 
are clean.
Battery may not charge beyond +5°C and +35°C.・ 
Battery may need to be replaced.・ 

Handset/accessories feel warm
AC Charger/Desktop Holder may warm during charging. ・ 
Handset may warm during long use. This is normal if you can hold it 
comfortably. Low temperature burns may occur if handset is held 
against skin for long periods.

Battery Operating Time is greatly reduced
Battery Operating Time may be reduced by environmental factors such ・ 
as temperature, charging conditions or signal strength, as well as by 
operations or settings. See "Charging Time & Operating Time 
Estimates" ( P.1-12) and "Battery Time" ( P.1-13).

Note
If you did not find the remedy to your problem here, please contact  ●
SoftBank Mobile Customer Center ( P.19-34).

BAILA_E_OI.indb   11 2010/01/07   11:17:00



A
ppendix

19-12

19

Warning Signs

Problem Causes and Remedies

 appears Handset is out-of-range.
Move to a location where signal is strong.

 appears
Keyguard is active ( P.12-4).
Cancel Keyguard to use keys. Answer calls even 
if Keyguard is active.

 appears
Privacy Key Lock is active ( P.12-4).  
Cancel it to use handset. Answer calls even if 
Privacy Key Lock is active.

Low battery 
message appears 
and battery alarm 
tone sounds

Battery is low.
Charge ( P.1-15) or replace battery ( P.1-14).

Software Update
Check for 940P software updates and download as required. 
Choose to begin update or schedule update.

Connection fees do not apply to updates (including checking for updates,  ●
downloading and rewriting).
Fully charge battery beforehand. Even if  ●  appears, low battery message 
may appear. In this case, charge battery until Notification Light/Charging 
Indicator goes out.
Select a place where signal is strong and stable. ●
Do not remove battery during the update. Update will fail. ●
Other functions are not available during Software Update. ●
The update may take some time. ●

Updating Software Manually

Main Menu X Settings X Phone Settings  
X Software Update X Software Update

1 [YES] � Follow onscreen instructions
After download is complete, handset automatically turns off and 
restarts before Software Update begins.
After Software Update is complete, handset  
automatically turns off and restarts before  
information appears for successful update  
(This process takes approximately  
60 seconds.).

BAILA_E_OI.indb   12 2010/01/07   11:17:02



A
ppendix

19-13

19

Updating Software Automatically

Main Menu X Settings X Phone Settings  
X Software Update X Regular Updates

1 YES  � Follow onscreen instructions
Internet connection required for updates (transmission fees do not  ●
apply for updates). For more information, visit SOFTBANK MOBILE 
Corp. Website (http://www.softbank.jp).

Update Results
When Event Indicator appears, Update  � 

When  ● Update  indicator does not appear,  
Main Menu X Settings  
X Phone Settings  
X Software Update  
X Update Results

Scheduled Update
Follow onscreen instructions for setup.
Confirmation appears at scheduled update 
time. Press  or wait ten seconds for 
update to start.

Software Update will not start while  ●
handset is in use. Continuing handset 
usage for ten minutes or more cancels 
Scheduled Update.

Note
If handset does not power on after Software Update, remove then  ●
re-insert battery and try again. If handset still does not power on, 
contact SoftBank Mobile Customer Center, Customer Assistance  
( P.19-34).
Software Update failure may disable handset. Contact SoftBank Mobile  ●
Customer Center, Customer Assistance ( P.19-34).
Software Update does not affect Phone Book entries, files saved in Data  ●
Folder or other content, but it is recommended that you create a backup 
of any important information and data (note that some files cannot be 
copied).
SoftBank is not liable for damages resulting from loss of data,  ●
information, etc.
Alarm tone does not sound during update. ●
For more information, visit SOFTBANK MOBILE Corp. Website   ●
(http://www.softbank.jp).

BAILA_E_OI.indb   13 2010/01/07   11:17:04



19-14

A
ppendix

19

Menu #

Internal Display 56

Font Settings 66

Menu Icons 57

Back Light Time 70

Color Theme 86

Private Menu Settings 52

Language 15

Describe Icons 36

Vibrator 54

Manner Mode Type 20

Answer Setting 58

Ring Time Settings 90

Auto Answer 94

Text Entry Method 35

Date & Time 31

Secret Mode 40

Secret Data Only 41

Call Setting w/o ID 10

Reset Settings 23

Change Phone Password 29

Call Time/Cost 61

Reset Total Duration/Cost 60

Setting When Closed 18

Noise Reduction 76

Quality Alarm 75

Menu #

Reconnect Signal 77

Show My Number 17

Notification Light 89

Quick Open Menu
When Menu Icons  is set to Basic  or Customize  
( P.18-4), press menu numbers in Main Menu to 
open the following functions.

Example: To open Notepad:
In Standby,  � 

Menu #

Alarm 44

Calendar 45

Calculator 85

Notepad 42

Tasks 95

Sound Recorders 55

Receive via Infrared 79

Templates/Users Dictionary 38

Pictures folder 46

Ring Songs&Tones folder 16

Phone Book Settings 26

Ring Tones 13

Ringer Volume 50

Key Tone 30

Stereo/3D Sound 64

Earphone/Speaker Settings 51

Message Ring Tones 68

BAILA_E_OI.indb   14 2010/01/07   11:17:05



19-15

A
ppendix

19

Key Assignments (5-touch Mode)
Display

Key
漢 カナ abc 123

あいうえおぁぃぅぇぉ アイウエオァィゥェォ1 ．/ ＠ -：̃  1 ～2_１ １
かきくけこ カキクケコ2 ａｂｃＡＢＣ ２ ２
さしすせそ サシスセソ3 ｄｅｆＤＥＦ ３ ３
たちつてとっ タチツテトッ4 ｇｈｉＧＨＩ ４ ４
なにぬねの ナニヌネノ5 ｊｋｌＪＫＬ ５ ５
はひふへほ ハヒフヘホ6 ｍｎｏＭＮＯ ６ ６
まみむめも マミムメモ7 ｐｑｒｓＰＱＲＳ ７ ７
やゆよゃゅょ ヤユヨャュョ8 ｔｕｖＴＵＶ ８ ８
らりるれろ ラリルレロ9 ｗｘｙｚＷＸＹＺ ９ ９

わをんゎー ワヲンヮ2ー0 0
０

[Press and hold] +4

゛゚3/Pictograph List5 Pictograph List5

＊
[Press and hold] Templates

、。？！・(Single-byte Space)
，．？！’- ＆（）￥

(Single-byte Space) ＃

[Press and hold] Symbol List6

1 Appears when entering single-byte character. 4 Not Available in S! Mail text entry window
2 Appears when entering double-byte character. 5 Press  to toggle symbol list/pictograph list while pictograph list is open.
3 Added to highlighted character. 6 In number mode, symbol list may not appear.

In alphanumerics mode, last entered case appears first. ●
To toggle input modes:  ● [Mode]
To toggle double-byte/single-byte characters:  ● [Menu] � 2bytes character  or 1byte character
To toggle upper/lower case characters:  ●  after entering hiragana, katakana or alphanumerics
To insert line feeds:  ● [Line FD]

BAILA_E_OI.indb   15 2010/01/07   11:17:09



19-16

A
ppendix

19

Key Assignments (2-touch Mode)
Kanji (Hiragana) Mode
<Upper Case Mode>

Second digit
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

Fi
rs

t d
ig

it

1 あ い う え お Ａ Ｂ Ｃ Ｄ Ｅ
2 か き く け こ Ｆ Ｇ Ｈ Ｉ Ｊ
3 さ し す せ そ Ｋ Ｌ Ｍ Ｎ Ｏ
4 た ち つ て と Ｐ Ｑ Ｒ Ｓ Ｔ
5 な に ぬ ね の Ｕ Ｖ Ｗ Ｘ Ｙ
6 は ひ ふ へ ほ Ｚ ？ ！ ー ／
7 ま み む め も ￥ ＆
8 や （ ゆ ） よ ＊ ＃ ■
9 ら り る れ ろ １ ２ ３ ４ ５
0 わ を ん ゛ ゜ ６ ７ ８ ９ ０

Second digit
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

Fi
rs

t d
ig

it

1 ぁ ぃ ぅ ぇ ぉ ａ ｂ ｃ ｄ ｅ
2 ｆ ｇ ｈ ｉ ｊ
3 ｋ ｌ ｍ ｎ ｏ
4 っ ｐ ｑ ｒ ｓ ｔ
5 ｕ ｖ ｗ ｘ ｙ
6 ｚ
7
8 ゃ ゅ ょ ■
9
0 ゎ 、 。

Second digit
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

Fi
rs

t d
ig

it

1 ｱ ｲ ｳ ｴ ｵ A B C D E
2 ｶ ｷ ｸ ｹ ｺ F G H I J
3 ｻ ｼ ｽ ｾ ｿ K L M N O
4 ﾀ ﾁ ﾂ ﾃ ﾄ P Q R S T
5 ﾅ ﾆ ﾇ ﾈ ﾉ U V W X Y
6 ﾊ ﾋ ﾌ ﾍ ﾎ Z ? ! ｰ /
7 ﾏ ﾐ ﾑ ﾒ ﾓ ¥ &
8 ﾔ ( ﾕ ) ﾖ * # ■
9 ﾗ ﾘ ﾙ ﾚ ﾛ 1 2 3 4 5
0 ﾜ ｦ ﾝ ﾞ ﾟ 6 7 8 9 0

Second digit
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

Fi
rs

t d
ig

it

1 ｧ ｨ ｩ ｪ ｫ a b c d e
2 f g h i j
3 k l m n o
4 ｯ p q r s t
5 u v w x y
6 z
7
8 ｬ ｭ ｮ ■
9
0 ヮ 1 , .

Second digit
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

Fi
rs

t d
ig

it

1 " $ % ' + a b c d e
2 , . : ; < f g h i j
3 = > @ [ ] k l m n o
4 ^ _ ‘ 1 ` 2 { | p q r s t
5 } ～ 1 ̃ 2 u v w x y
6 z ? ! ｰ /
7 ¥ &
8 （ ） ＊ #
9 1 2 3 4 5
0 6 7 8 9 0

<Lower Case Mode>

Katakana Mode
<Upper Case Mode>

<Lower Case Mode>

Alphanumerics Mode

■ Toggle upper/lower case
1 Appears when entering double-byte character.
2 Appears when entering single-byte character.

Note
A space is entered by pressing key corresponding  ●
to a blank where no character is assigned.
In kanji (hiragana) or katakana mode, " ● "゙ or " "゚ 
is entered by pressing  after entering 
characters. Press  once for " "゙, twice for " "゚.
In number mode, press and hold  ●  to enter 
"+" (not available in S! Mail text field).

BAILA_E_OI.indb   16 2010/01/07   11:17:10



19-17

A
ppendix

19

Key Assignments (NIKO-touch Mode)
Kanji (Hiragana) Mode

Second digit
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

Fi
rs

t d
ig

it

1 あ い う え お ． － ＠ ＿ 1
2 か き く け こ ａ ｂ ｃ 2
3 さ し す せ そ ｄ ｅ ｆ 3
4 た ち つ て と っ ｇ ｈ ｉ 4
5 な に ぬ ね の ｊ ｋ ｌ 5
6 は ひ ふ へ ほ ｍ ｎ ｏ 6
7 ま み む め も ｐ ｑ ｒ ｓ 7
8 や ゆ よ ゃ ゅ ょ ｔ ｕ ｖ 8
9 ら り る れ ろ ｗ ｘ ｙ ｚ 9
0 わ を ん 、 。 ー ・ ！ ？ 0

Second digit
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

Fi
rs

t d
ig

it

1 ｱ ｲ ｳ ｴ ｵ . - @ _ 1
2 ｶ ｷ ｸ ｹ ｺ a b c 2
3 ｻ ｼ ｽ ｾ ｿ d e f 3
4 ﾀ ﾁ ﾂ ﾃ ﾄ ｯ g h i 4
5 ﾅ ﾆ ﾇ ﾈ ﾉ j k l 5
6 ﾊ ﾋ ﾌ ﾍ ﾎ m n o 6
7 ﾏ ﾐ ﾑ ﾒ ﾓ p q r s 7
8 ﾔ ﾕ ﾖ ｬ ｭ ｮ t u v 8
9 ﾗ ﾘ ﾙ ﾚ ﾛ w x y z 9
0 ﾜ ｦ ﾝ ､ ｡ - ･ ! ? 0

Katakana Mode
Note

Press  ● [Mode] to toggle kanji (hiragana) and 
single-byte number modes.
To switch to katakana mode: In kanji (hiragana)  ●
mode, [Menu] � 1 byte character
To toggle lower/upper case: Enter a character  ● � 

A space is entered by pressing key corresponding  ●
to a blank where no character is assigned.
Press  ●  once for " "゙, twice for " "゚. In kanji 
(hiragana) mode, enter characters before pressing 

.
In number mode, press and hold  ●  to enter 
"+" (not available in S! Mail text field).

BAILA_E_OI.indb   17 2010/01/07   11:17:11



19-18

A
ppendix

19

Symbol List

&

Double-byte Symbol List

Single-byte Symbol List

To enter a space:  ● P. 3-3

BAILA_E_OI.indb   18 2010/01/07   11:17:12



19-19

A
ppendix

19

Character Code List

BAILA_E_OI.indb   19 2010/01/07   11:17:14



19-20

A
ppendix

19

BAILA_E_OI.indb   20 2010/01/07   11:17:19



19-21

A
ppendix

19

BAILA_E_OI.indb   21 2010/01/07   11:17:23



19-22

A
ppendix

19

BAILA_E_OI.indb   22 2010/01/07   11:17:27



A
ppendix

19-23

19

BAILA_E_OI.indb   23 2010/01/07   11:17:33



19-24

A
ppendix

19

Weather Indicator List
Indicators and categories are subject to change  ●
without prior notice.

Weather

Clear (day)

Clear (night)

Cloudy

Rain

Snow

Thunderstorm
 
–

 
Precipitation 0%-100%

Later

Occasionally

Pollen Level

Low

Moderate

High

Very High

Cherry Blossom

Blossoms Opening

Near Full Bloom

Peak Bloom

Past Peak

Fall Foliage

No Color

Moderate Color

Peak Color

Past Peak

UV Level

Low

Moderate

High

Very High

Typhoon

Formed

Approaching

Severe

Other Information

Heavy Rain

Strong Winds

Notifications

BAILA_E_OI.indb   24 2010/01/07   11:17:38



A
ppendix

19-25

19

Memory List
Data Folder Up to 3500 items/up to 300 MB

(Including pre-installed data)

Shared with S! Appli List  ●
(One S! Appli corresponds up to 6 MB.)

Calendar Events Up to 1000 items

Phone Book Up to 1000 items

Messaging 
(SMS and 
S! Mail 
combined)

Incoming Mail Up to 3000 items

Sent/Unsent Up to 1000 items

Yahoo!
Keitai

Saved Pages

[Yahoo! Keitai]
Up to 20 items/750KB
[PC Site Browser]
Up to 20 items/1150KB

Bookmarks

[Yahoo! Keitai]
Up to 100 items
[PC Site Browser]
Up to 100 items

URL History

[Yahoo! Keitai]
URL Entry: Up to 20 items
URL Access: Up to 100 items*
[PC Site Browser]
URL Entry: Up to 20 items
URL Access: Up to 100 items*

Cache

[Yahoo! Keitai]
750KB
[PC Site Browser]
1150KB

* The number of savable items varies depending on URL length.

BAILA_E_OI.indb   25 2010/01/07   11:17:38



A
ppendix

19-26

19

Specifications
940P

Weight (including battery) 149 g*
Dimensions (closed) 50 x 112 x 18.8 mm*

Standby Time 
(closed)

3G 640 hours*
GSM 370 hours*

Talk Time
3G 220 minutes*
Video Call 120 minutes*
GSM 230 minutes*

TV Reception 
Time

Normal Mode 3.7 hours*
ECO Mode 6.3 hours*

Charging Time
AC Charger 130 minutes*
In-Car Charger 130 minutes*

Maximum 
Output

3G 0.25 W
GSM 2.0 W

* Approximate value
Values above were calculated with battery installed. ●
Talk Time is an average measured with a new, fully charged battery, with  ●
stable signals.
Standby Time is an average measured with a new, fully charged battery,  ●
with handset closed without calls or operations, in Standby with stable 
signals.
TV-Reception Time is an average measured using earphone/microphone,  ●
with stable signals.
Talk Time and Standby Time may vary by environment (battery status,  ●
temperature, etc.).
Talk Time and Standby Time may decrease when an S! Appli is active. ●

Battery

Voltage 3.7 V
Battery Type Lithium-ion
Capacity 800 mAh
Dimensions 45 x 4.5 x 37 mm*

* Approximate value
Specifications subject to change without notice. ●

BAILA_E_OI.indb   26 2010/01/07   11:17:38



19-27

A
ppendix

19

Index

Numerics

3G ......................................................... 2-11

B

Back Light
Display .............................................. 18-5
S! Appli ........................................... 18-24
Video Calls ....................................... 2-13

Background Music .................................. 9-7
Backup

microSD Card .................................. 10-19
S! Address Back-up .......................... 4-10

Bar Code Reader ................................. 13-15
Basic Operations

Handset ..................................................x
Internet ............................................ 15-6

Battery .................................................. 1-11
Battery Level ................................. 1-9, 1-12
Beauty plus ........................................... 6-17
Blogging ................................................. 8-7
Bluetooth® ............................................ 11-6
Bluetooth® Passkey ............................... 11-8
Bookmarks ............................................ 15-8
Books folder ......................................... 10-3
BookSurfing® .......................................... 8-6
Brightness

Back Light ......................................... 18-5
Camera ............................................... 6-5
Video Calls ..................................... 18-13

Browser (Initializing) .......................... 18-24

A

AC Charger ........................................... 1-14
Access History

PC Site Browser ................................ 15-5
Yahoo! Keitai .................................... 15-4

Account Details ........................... 1-30, 4-12
Address (Adding/editing/deleting) ....... 14-8
AF Tracking ........................................... 6-11
After-Sales Service ............................. 19-33
Alarms .................................................. 13-6
Album-Touch ......................................... 6-15
All Reset ............................................. 12-14
Alternative Image................................... 2-6
Answer Phone....................................... 2-15
Answering Calls

Video Calls ......................................... 2-8
Voice Calls .......................................... 2-5

Attachments
Adding .............................................. 14-8
Deleting ............................................ 14-8
Opening/saving .............................. 14-13

Auto Answer ......................................... 18-7
Auto Focus Lock ................................... 6-12
Auto Save (Camera) ............................ 18-16
Auto shutter .................................... 6-5, 6-7
Auto timer .............................................. 6-7
Auto-sort ............................................ 14-16
AV Output ........................................... 11-13

BAILA_E_OI.indb   27 2010/01/07   11:17:38



19-28

A
ppendix

19

C

Cache Memory ...................................... 15-2
Calculator ............................................. 13-8
Calendar ............................................... 13-2
Calendar Events .................................... 13-2
Call Barring ........................................... 2-21
Call Cost ............................................... 18-9
Call Forwarding .................................... 2-18
Call Log ................................................. 2-14

Show/Hide ...................................... 12-10
Call Operations ..................................... 2-12
Call Rejection

Calls without Caller ID ................... 12-13
Unknown Callers ............................ 12-13

Call Restrictions.................................. 12-12
Call Settings ......................................... 18-9
Call Time ............................................... 18-9
Call Waiting .......................................... 2-20
Caller ID ......................................... 2-3, 2-22
Camera [Section Contents] ..................... 6-1
Camera-Touch ....................................... 6-13
Center Access Code .............................. 1-28
Channel Setting ...................................... 5-4
Character Code (Kuten Code)

Character Code List ........................ 19-19
Input Options ..................................... 3-6

Charge Limit ......................................... 18-9
Charging Time ...................................... 1-11
Clock Display ........................................ 18-5
Color Scheme........................................ 18-4
Confirming Settings ........................... 18-27

Content Key .......................................... 10-5
Continuous Shooting .............................. 6-6
Conversion Candidates ........................... 3-7
Conversion Methods............................... 3-7
Cookies Setting/Deleting

Internet .......................................... 18-23
Mobile Widget ................................ 18-18

Copy Protected Files ............................. 10-5
Country/Region Code ........................... 2-10
Customer Service................................ 19-34
Customized Screen ............................... 1-23

D

Data Folder ........................................... 10-2
Date & Time Settings ............................ 18-8
Deleting

Calendar events ............................... 13-5
Messages ........................................ 14-21
Phone Book ........................................ 4-9
S! Appli ............................................. 16-4

Delivery Report .................................. 14-10
Dictionary ........................................... 13-13
Digital TV [Section Contents] ................. 5-1
Digital TV Settings .............................. 18-14
Display .................................................... 1-8
Display Indicators ................................... 1-8
Display Settings .................................... 18-3

Download
Customized Screen ........................... 1-23
Fonts ................................................. 1-24
From web pages ............................. 15-11
Lifestyle-Appli ................................ 13-10
Music .................................................. 9-3
S! Appli ............................................. 16-2
Templates ......................................... 14-9
Widgets .............................................. 7-4

Download Dictionary ............................ 3-11
Drafts .................................................. 14-15
Driving Mode ............................... 1-17, 18-7

E

e-Book Viewer ........................................ 8-6
Earpiece Volume

Video Calls ......................................... 2-7
Voice Calls .......................................... 2-5

Effect .................................................... 6-18
Emergency Calls (110, 119, 118) ............ 2-4
Emergency Positioning Request ............. 2-4
Event Indicators.................................... 1-22

F

Face Detection ...................................... 6-11
Face Zoom ............................................ 6-16
Flash setting .................................... 6-5, 6-9
Focus Setting ........................................ 6-11
Folder/files .......................................... 10-14
Font Settings ........................................ 1-24

BAILA_E_OI.indb   28 2010/01/07   11:17:39



19-29

A
ppendix

19

Font Size
Call Logs ........................................... 18-6
Collective Setting ............................. 18-6
Internet ............................................ 18-6
Messaging ........................................ 18-6
Phone Book ...................................... 18-6
Text entry ......................................... 18-6

Function List ......................................... 19-2

G

Global Roaming Service ....................... 2-10
Graphic Mail ......................................... 14-5
Group Settings (Phone Book) ................. 4-6
GSM ...................................................... 2-11

H

Handset
Menus ............................................... 1-18
Parts & Functions ............................... 1-4
Power On/Off .................................... 1-15

Handset Security [Section Contents] .... 12-1
Help (Text Entry) ..................................... 3-2
Hide Call Logs/Address List ................ 12-10
Hold

Video Calls ....................................... 2-12
Voice Calls ........................................ 2-12

HTML messages .................................... 14-5

I

IC Card Lock ........................................ 13-12
IC Transmission ..................................... 11-4
IDD Prefix ............................................... 2-9
Incoming Call Logs ............................... 2-13
Infrared ................................................. 11-2
Inside Camera ......................................... 6-3
Intelligent Auto ............................... 6-5, 6-9
Internal Display ............................. 1-8, 18-3
International Call

From abroad ..................................... 2-10
From Japan ......................................... 2-9

International Setting ............................ 2-10
Internet [Section Contents] .................. 15-1

K

Key Assignments
Mode 1 (5-touch) ............................ 19-15
Mode 2 (2-touch) ............................ 19-16
Mode 3 (NIKO-touch) ...................... 19-17

Key Pad Dial Lock ................................. 12-9
Key Tone ............................................... 18-3
Keyguard .............................................. 12-4
Kuten Code (Character Code) ............. 19-19

L

Language .............................................. 18-4
Lifestyle-Appli .................................... 13-10
Lock Message ....................................... 12-8
Lock OFF at Open ................................. 12-7

M

Mail Group .......................................... 14-18
Mail Security....................................... 12-12
Main Menu ........................................... 1-18
Making Calls

International Calls ..................... 2-9, 2-10
Video Calls ......................................... 2-7
Voice Calls .......................................... 2-2

Manner Mode ..................... 1-16, 2-12, 18-7
Manufacture Number ......................... 18-23
Memory List ........................................ 19-25
Memory Manager (Internet) ............... 18-23
Menu Icons ........................................... 18-4
Menu Numbers ..................................... 1-19
Messaging [Section Contents] .............. 14-1
microSD Card ...................................... 10-16

Backup ............................................ 10-19
Check .............................................. 10-21
Formatting ...................................... 10-18
Synchronizing ................................. 18-24

Missed Call Notification ....................... 2-20
Mobile Widget ........................................ 7-2
Mobile W-Speed ..................................... 5-2
Motion Control ............................ 1-10, 18-6
Music folder.......................................... 10-2
Music Player [Section Contents] ............. 9-1
My original set............................... 6-5, 6-10
My Pictograms ............................... 3-4, 10-2

BAILA_E_OI.indb   29 2010/01/07   11:17:39



19-30

A
ppendix

19

N

Narrowing Down Predictive Candidates ... 3-9
Network Information ........................... 1-15
New Messages

Receiving ........................................ 14-14
Viewing .......................................... 14-10

Night mode
Camera ............................................... 6-5
Video Calls ..................................... 18-13

Normal Mode (Simple Menu) ............... 1-26
Notepad ................................................ 13-8
Notification Light Settings ................. 18-10

O

Offline Mode ........................................ 1-17
Open For New ....................................... 18-4
Open-to-Ans. Call.................................. 18-7
Operator Names ................................... 2-11
Optional Services ................................. 2-17
Original Animation ............................. 10-13
Osaifu Keitai® ....................................... 13-9
Other Documents folder ....................... 10-3
Outgoing Call Logs ............................... 2-13
Outside Camera ...................................... 6-3

P

Passwords ............................................. 1-28
Passwords (Changing)

Center Access Code .......................... 1-28
Phone Password ............................... 12-2
Security Code ................................... 2-21

PC Site Browser .................................... 15-2
Access ............................................... 15-5
Display Settings ............................. 18-22
Memory Manager & Settings ......... 18-23
Reset/Initialize................................ 18-24
Security Settings ............................ 18-23

Pedometer .......................................... 13-17
Personal Data Lock ............................... 12-5
Phone Book [Section Contents] .............. 4-1
Phone Password ................................... 1-28

Changing .......................................... 12-2
Photo light setting .......................... 6-5, 6-9
Photo mode ............................................ 6-5
Pictographs ............................................. 3-4
Pictures (Still Images)

Capturing ........................................... 6-6
Editing ............................................ 10-12

Pictures folder ...................................... 10-2
PIN/PIN2 ................................................. 1-3

Changing .......................................... 12-3
PIN Authentication ........................... 12-2
PIN Lock & Cancellation (PUK) ......... 12-3

Play List ................................................ 9-10
Play mode setting................................... 9-6
Predictive Candidates............................. 3-7

Privacy Key Lock ................................... 12-5
Private Menu ........................................ 1-25
PUK/PUK2 ...................................... 1-3, 12-3

Q

QR Code .............................................. 13-15
Quick Open Menu ............................... 19-14

R

Recipients (Adding/editing/deleting) ... 14-8
Referer Information ............................ 18-23
Remote Lock ....................................... 13-12
Remote Monitoring ................................ 2-8
Reset

All Reset ......................................... 12-14
Browser Settings ............................ 18-24
Settings .......................................... 12-14
Total Call Charge/Time ..................... 18-9
TV Settings ..................................... 18-15

Ring Songs&Tones folder ..................... 10-2
Ring Time (Answer Phone).................... 2-17
Ring Time Settings .............................. 12-13
Ringer Volume ...................................... 18-2
Ringtone ...................................... 10-8, 18-2
Ringtone Duration (Message) ............... 18-2
Roaming Dial Assistant ......................... 2-10
Root Certificates ................................ 18-23

BAILA_E_OI.indb   30 2010/01/07   11:17:39



19-31

A
ppendix

19

S

S! Addressbook Back-up....................... 4-10
S! Appli [Section Contents] .................. 16-1
S! GPS Navi [Section Contents] ............ 17-1
S! Information Channel .......................... 8-2
S! Mail .................................................. 14-2

Creating/sending .............................. 14-4
Mail Notice ..................................... 14-12
Settings .......................................... 18-21
Universal Settings .......................... 18-20

S! Quick News ........................................ 8-4
Settings .......................................... 18-18

Save
Alarms .............................................. 13-7
Calendar Events ............................... 13-2
Camera ............................................... 6-5
Notepad ........................................... 13-8
Phone Book ............................. 4-3, 18-12
S! Information Channel ...................... 8-2
S! Quick News .................................... 8-4
Shortcut ............................................ 1-23
Tasks ................................................. 13-5
User's Dictionary .............................. 3-11

Saved Pages .......................................... 15-8
Script .................................................. 18-23
Scroll Unit ........................................... 18-22
SD Audio ................................................. 9-2
Secret Data Only ................................. 12-10
Secret Mail Setting ............................. 12-11
Secret Mode ....................................... 12-10
Secure Remote Lock ............................. 12-8

Security
Data Folder ..................................... 10-14
Internet .......................................... 18-23
S! Appli ............................................. 16-4

Security Code ....................................... 1-28
Security Functions ................................ 12-2
Server Mail ......................................... 14-14
Setting When Closed ............................ 18-9
Settings [Section Contents] .................. 18-1
Shikkari Talk ........................................... 2-5
Shortcuts .............................................. 1-23
Shutter sound ..................................... 18-16
Signal Strength ....................................... 1-8
Simple Menu ......................................... 1-26
Slideshow ............................................. 6-18
Slideshow-Touch ................................... 6-18
Smiley ..................................................... 3-5
SMS ....................................................... 14-2

Creating/sending .............................. 14-7
Settings .......................................... 18-22
Universal Settings .......................... 18-20

Snooze .................................................. 13-7
SoftBank Utility Software .................. 11-11
Softkeys .....................................................ix
Software Update ................................ 19-12
Spam Filter ......................................... 14-17
Speaker ON/OFF ................................... 2-12
Speed Selector .................................ix, 18-6
SSL ........................................................ 15-3
Status Indicators .................................... 1-8

Still Images (Picture)
Capturing ........................................... 6-6
Editing ............................................ 10-12

Streaming ........................................... 15-12
Symbols .................................................. 3-4

Symbol List ..................................... 19-18

T

Tasks ..................................................... 13-5
Templates (Graphic Mail)...................... 14-5
Text Entry [Section Contents] ................. 3-1
Time Correction .................................... 18-8
Timer Lock at Close .............................. 12-7
TLS ........................................................ 15-3
Touch AF/AE .......................................... 6-14
Touch Panel ........................................... 1-21
Touch Panel Operations ........................ 1-21
Trimming (Editing Still Images) .......... 10-13

U

URL History
PC Site Browser ................................ 15-5
Yahoo! Keitai .................................... 15-4

USB ..................................................... 11-11
User Mode (Manner Mode) .................. 18-7
User's Dictionary .................................. 3-11
USIM Card ............................................... 1-2
USIM Card Phone Book .......................... 4-3
USIM PINs ............................................... 1-3

BAILA_E_OI.indb   31 2010/01/07   11:17:40



19-32

A
ppendix

19

V

Vibrator
Incoming alert .................................. 18-2
S! Appli ........................................... 18-24

Videos (Recording) ................................. 6-7
Videos folder ........................................ 10-3
View Blind ............................................ 1-30
Viewfinder

Camera ............................................... 6-4
Video Camera ..................................... 6-4

Voice Announce .................................. 13-14
Voice Dial .............................................. 4-13
Voice Mail ............................................. 2-19
Voice Recorder.................................... 13-14
Volume

Ringtone ........................................... 18-2
S! Appli ........................................... 18-24
Video Calls ......................................... 2-7
Voice Calls .......................................... 2-5

W

Wallpaper ............................................. 18-3
Warning Messages (PC Site Browser) ... 18-22
Warranty ............................................. 19-33
Weather Indicator ................................... 8-3
White balance

Still Images..................................... 18-16
Video Calls ..................................... 18-13
Videos............................................. 18-17

Widgets .................................................. 7-2
WMA Files ............................................... 9-2
World Clock .......................................... 18-8

Y

Yahoo! Keitai ........................................ 15-2
Access ............................................... 15-3
Display Settings ............................. 18-22
Memory Manager & Settings ......... 18-23
Reset/Initialize................................ 18-24
Security Settings ............................ 18-23

Z

Zoom....................................................... 6-8

BAILA_E_OI.indb   32 2010/01/07   11:17:40



A
ppendix

19-33

19

Warranty & Service
Warranty

Warranty is provided when you purchase a 940P.
Check name of distributor and date of purchase. ●
Read through contents and keep in a safe place. ●
The warranty term is described in the warranty. ●

SoftBank is not liable for any damage resulting from use of 
this product.

After-Sales Service

See "Troubleshooting" ( P.19-10) before contacting 
SoftBank for service or repairs. If you cannot find solutions 
or solve problems, contact SoftBank Mobile Customer 
Center, Customer Assistance ( P.19-34) in your subscription 
area and provide a detailed description of the problem.

Repairs within warranty are performed under terms and conditions  ●
described.
Out of warranty, any repairs are performed upon request at subscriber’s  ●
expense.

BAILA_E_OI.indb   33 2010/01/07   11:17:40



19-34

A
ppendix

19

Customer Service
If you have questions about SoftBank handsets or services, please call General Information.
For repairs, please call Customer Assistance.
Check phone number before you dial.

Call these numbers toll free from landlines.

Subscription Area Service Center Toll Free Number

Hokkaido, Aomori, Akita, Iwate, Yamagata, Miyagi,
Fukushima, Niigata, Tokyo, Kanagawa, Chiba, Saitama,
Ibaraki, Tochigi, Gunma, Yamanashi, Nagano, Toyama,
Ishikawa, Fukui

General Information 0088-240-157

Customer Assistance 0088-240-113

Aichi, Gifu, Mie, Shizuoka
General Information 0088-241-157

Customer Assistance 0088-241-113

Osaka, Hyogo, Kyoto, Nara, Shiga, Wakayama
General Information 0088-242-157

Customer Assistance 0088-242-113

Hiroshima, Okayama, Yamaguchi, Tottori, Shimane,
Tokushima, Kagawa, Ehime, Kochi, Fukuoka, Saga, Nagasaki,
Oita, Kumamoto, Miyazaki, Kagoshima, Okinawa

General Information 0088-250-157

Customer Assistance 0088-250-113

SoftBank Mobile Customer Center

From a SoftBank handset, dial toll free at
157 for General Information or

113 for Customer Assistance

SoftBank Mobile Global Call Center

From outside Japan, dial +81-3-5351-3491
(Please take care to dial the correct number.  
International charges will apply to this call.)

BAILA_E_OI.indb   34 2010/01/07   11:17:40


	Appendix
	Function List
	Troubleshooting
	Warning Signs

	Software Update
	Updating Software Manually
	Updating Software Automatically

	Quick Open Menu
	Key Assignments (5-touch Mode)
	Key Assignments (2-touch Mode)
	Key Assignments (NIKO-touch Mode)
	Symbol List
	Character Code List
	Weather Indicator List
	Memory List
	Specifications
	Index
	Warranty & Service
	Warranty
	After-Sales Service

	Customer Service




